
 P a g e  | 1 

 

 



P a g e  | i 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Norhazlan Bin Nordin 

Zalifah Binti Awang Zakaria, (PhD.) 
Asmah Binti Sabtu 

Mohd Ismail Bin Abidin  

Nor Sabariah Binti Mansor  

Syaakirah Binti Abd Khalid 

Masnida Hanim Binti Che Mahmood 

Nor Hafizah Binti Md Hanafiah 

Md Haizar Bin Jamain 

Eza Eliana Binti Abdul Wahid 

Noor Azureen Binti Abd. Aziz 

Wan Noor Sazidah Binti Wan Fauzi 

Muhammad Asyraf Bin Mohd Hata 

Nurul Nadiah Binti Harun  

 

 

Innovative Information Management: 

Towards a Reading Nation 
 

 

 

 

Proceeding of the 1st Library and Information Professional Seminar 

(LIBPRO 2020) Shah Alam, Malaysia, 10 November 2020 
 

Organized by 

Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak  

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.  

       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

All Right Reserved © Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak 

 



P a g e  | ii 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Suggested Cataloguing in Publication Data 

 

Library and Information Professional Seminar (1st: 2020: Shah Alam Selangor, 

Malaysia) 

Innovative Information Management: Towards a Reading Nation: 

Proceeding of the 1st  Library and Information Professional Seminar, LIBPRO 

2020, Shah Alam Selangor, Malaysia / Norhazlan Bin Nordin and 13 others; 

organized by the Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak, Universiti Teknologi 

MARA, Shah Alam, Selangor, Malaysia, 2020. 

 

eISBN: 978-983-42183-1-7 

 

1. Libraries and society - Congresses.  2. Library science – Malaysia -  

Congresses.  3. Information science - Malaysia - Congresses. I. Norhazlan Bin 

Nordin. II. Universiti Teknologi MARA. Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak.  

 

Z716.4 

 

  



P a g e  | iii 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

Keynote Speaker - Mrs. Iris Hsu 
  Title: A.I and Library: Level Up Research Support 

 
Institutional Repository Access Policy in Public University Libraries in Central 
Java, Indonesia 

MZ Eko Handoyo & Atin Istiarni 

 

Bibliometric Review of Malaysian Journal of Library and Information Science 

1996-2019 

Muslim Ismail@Ahmad, Roslina Othman & Mohd Nasir Ismail 

 

State-Of-The-Art Bibliometric Review of Library Research 2018-2020 In 

Scopus Database 

Muslim Ismail@Ahmad, Noor Rahmawati Alias, Rosmariyati Ab Rahman & 

Alina Hussin@Hussein 

Success Factor of Web Integrated Library System and Job Satisfaction in 

Academic Libraries 

Mawar Noor Binti Abdullah 

Evaluation Of Utilization Of Digital Library Applications Universitas 

Muhammadiyah Sumatera Utara 

Muhammad Arifin & Isva Affannura Khairi 

Customer Driven Approach In An Organizational Learning: A Case 

Information Agency 

Shahidatul Akhmam Rambeli & Alwi Mohd Yunus 

 

IFLA WLIC 2018 Volunteers: Sharing Experience from Social Media 

Assistant Team 

Nurul Diana Jasni, Mohd Ikhwan Ismail, Amirul Firdaus Zilah & Mohd 

Faizal Hamzah 

A Bright Future For The Library And Library Professional 

     Nur Afeqah Abdullah & Nur Syafiqah Hassan 

 

From Damansara To Gombak: Experience Of Dar Al-Hikmah Library  

Moving A Law Library 

   Irni Izwah Abu Bakar 

 

Declining Number of Books Borrowing at An Academic Library in Johor 

Nur Azleen Binti Hasan, Mawar Noor Binti Abdullah & Noor Hasanah 

Binti Mohd Hanafi 

13-19 

1-12 

20-26 

73-84 

27-40 

85-96 

41-47 

97 

48-58 

59-72 



P a g e  | iv 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

READ@USM:  #readuniusm #jombacausm #usmmembaca 

#malaysiamembaca #dekadmembaca 

Nor Azan Ibrahim et. Al 

 

Scavenger Hunt: Latihan Kemahiran Literasi Maklumat Dikalangan Pelajar 

Interim UiTM Johor Kampus Segamat 

Ts. Dr. Syamsul Hendra Bin Mahmud, Mawar Noor Binti Abdullah &  

Siti Rozana Binti Mat Sanat 

 

IMU Central Digital Repository (CDR) 

Norzilamazni Saniman & Zuhanariah Mohd Nordin 

The Challenges Of Establishing Digital Library Services In An  

Open Distance Learning (ODL) 

     Zubaydah Binti Zamri & Norazleen Binti Mohamad Noor 

 

An Innovative Library Programme To Promote Reading Culture   
 Hasniza Amno, Lizawati Muhammadan, Muhamad Amin Azmi, Mohamed  

Hafiz Mansor & Bakiah Shaharuddin 
 

Request Book And Article System (RBAS): Tools, Techniques And Outcomes 

 Hasniza Amno, Rugayah Ali, Nur Hanida Abd Rahim, Zulkifli Zainol,  

Waheeda Mat Nashir, Nurul Huda Abd Jais & Hafiz M Zin 

 

Reading For All: A Story From Chow Kit 

   Nurfarawahidah Badruesham 

 

Committee Members 

 

 

Author Index 

 

 

 

  

105-109 

99 

110 

101 

103 

100 

98 

102 

103 

104 



P a g e  | 73 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

A BRIGHT FUTURE FOR THE LIBRARY AND LIBRARY PROFESSIONAL 

Nur Afeqah Abdullah1, Nur Syafiqah Hassan2 

 

1Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), Cawangan Sarawak 

Kampus Samarahan 

94300 Kota Samarahan, Sarawak  

Malaysia 

 
2
Faculty of Law 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

40450 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan 

Malaysia 

 

ABSTRACT: 

 

The purpose of this paper is to explore the future vision of library and librarians in the new 

technology demand referring new user needs, new skills for staff and services offered. The 

literature reveals that transformation of new technologies giving an implicationtowards 

library staff, library services and future user demands.It also shows that communities are 

still relyingon libraries for a variety of services and activities. Hence, the needs for 

librarians to manage libraries and help users to search information arestill relevant. The 

deliberations in this paper are surrounded by conceptualization of what the library 

products, services and librarians’roleswill be in future libraries. Further studies are 

needed to investigate the opportunities and possibility for professional librarians and 

library to enhance their roles facing new era IR 4.0. 

 

Keywords: Digital Library, Embedded Librarian, Digital Marketing, Digital Resources, 

Collaboration 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Modern and advanced technology greatly influences the dependence of users on libraries 

and librarians where users can easily get the information via online technology such as 

internet, Google, Yahoo etc. However, libraries should find ways to maintain their role as 

an information provider and reference services. There is research conducted to investigate 

the library and librarian’s role in future. Yaman and Kultuca (2012) found that it is 

necessary for universities to adopt the concept of e-library and to take electronic 

librarianship into consideration while restructuring the services provided by universities 

via their libraries. 

The invention of information technology (IT) and its integration with 

communication technologies subsequently led to information and communication 

technologies (ICTs) which have had a significant influence on the evolution of the digital 

world of modern libraries. 

The introduction of digital libraries is a wise move to strengthen the existence of 

libraries in line with the 4.0 Industrial Revolution. Industry 4.0 stands for the fourth 



P a g e  | 74 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

industrial revolution defined as a new level of organization and control over the entire value 

chain of products. It is aimed at the increasingly requirements of individual customers 

(Vaidya et al., 2018). Hussain (2020), mentioned that the Fourth Industrial revolution 

changing how we live, work and communicate, for examples self-driving cars, online 

shopping, drone delivery services etc. Libraries and Librarians should also abreast itself 

with the latest technologies to provide optimal services in minimum time in data tsunami 

to survive. 

Cherinet (2018) has revealed that some of the roles and skills needed by librarians 

are evolutionary, while others are transformative, but the overarching future role of 

librarians is to turn the knowledge revolution into community (to create an educated society) 

by re-socializing and shaping young generations. The outcome also suggested that the 

synergy of passion, experience, expertise and cultural intelligence has brought together 

librarians who match the future environment of the library. 

 
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW 

Referring to Cornell University Library (2020), libraries are not a place to read books and 

journals but it also houses advanced electronic resources, including the Internet, digital 

library collections, remote access to a wide range of technology and instruction to support 

the teaching, learning and research activities. Most libraries offer services that focused on 

customer services (connecting users to the information they need), technical services 

(ordering, cataloging, and preparing materials), computers’ services (maintain library 

databases, software programming, web page design) and administrative services (manage 

the library and services, negotiate contracts with vendors, supervise library employees, 

prepare budgets) 
According to Meriam-Webster (2020) librarian is a specialist in the care or management 

of a library. A librarian is a professional trained in the field of information science.  Normally, 

librarians work at a school, public library, university, colleges or even a government institution. 

Librarian serves and helps users that need the informational resources and services and at the same 

time, managing and organizing library resources. Librarians also responsible for a variety format of 

information, from the classic management of books and periodicals to more modern responsibilities 

involving audio and video recordings, as well as digital resources. 

Digital libraries are organizations that provide the resources, including the 

specialized staff, to select, structure, offer intellectual access to, interpret, distribute, 

preserve the integrity of, and ensure the persistence over time of collections of digital works 

so that they are readily and economically available for use by a defined community or set 

of communities (Digital Library Federation, 1998). 

Singh (2012) described digital library is a space which collection are stored in 

digital formats (as opposed to print, microform, or other media) and accessible by 

computers where digital content may be stored locally, or accessed remotely via computer 

networks.Ilahi et al. (2019) described the digital library is an information technology that 

is designed as a digital knowledge resources, or are often mentioned a medium that stores 

data on a large scale and is collaborated with the information management devices capable 

of displaying the data or information required by the user.  

Therefore, digital libraries need to maintain, store and preserve in ways not 

envisioned in traditional library set-up (Baker and Evans, 2013). Digital library elements 

may consist the conversion of existing services into digital form or the creation of new 

services, for example online delivery, portals, personalized services, online teaching 



P a g e  | 75 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

modules, online reference, digitized collections or electronic publishing (Poll, 2005, cited 

in Baker and Evans, 2013). 

According to Nagarkar and Murari (2010), embedded librarians are assigned to 

teach the user of research skills and wherever instruction is needed. There are three 

common categories of users which are in university, users are in the classroom or online 

classroom, meanwhile in business they are in the research lab or office and in hospitals, 

they are with doctors and nurses.  

As mentioned by Cox (2020) librarians can help faculty members create course 

content, co-teach, provide research consultations, hold virtual office hours and assist in the 

identification and linking of course content. This skill set will help the librarians to work 

closely with faculty and at the same time build strong collaboration. In addition, it will help 

promote the library services and strengthen its visibility while users gain information 

literacy skill. 

Bell and Shank (2004) defined the ‘blended librarian’ as an academic librarian who 

combines the traditional skill set of librarianship with the knowledge technologist’s 

hardware/software skills, and the instructional or educational designer’s ability to apply 

technology appropriately within the teaching-learning process.  

 
3.0 METHODOLOGY  

This section justifies the method applied in producing the paper. This paper uses conceptual 

paper so that literature review technique is chosen. Applying literature review technique, 

this paper retrieves several authentic databases subscribed by UiTM namely Web of 

Science, Emerald, Science Direct, Ebsco, Proquest and Google Scholar.The keyword for 

search were “digital library”, “library future”, embedded librarian”, “digital marketing” 

and etc. The search using that keyword returns 150 related articles, in total. However, about 

32 articles were used. Those papers offer the theme/subject/idea related to and conforms 

to ideas presented in this paper.  

 
4.0 FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION 

 

Embedded Librarianship 

In general, library plays an important role to support community in teaching, learning and 

research activities. Without library as an information center, it’s hard for the community to 

search information and resources that are steadily valid and relevant. Nowadays, most 

libraries especially academic libraries offer online services to meet their users’ demands.  
As mentioned by Mwaniki (2017) to cater to technological advances, librarians  need 

to take a critical check out of the conventional library services and what they entail, then 

analyses the digital library and therefore the modifications or enhancements 

that are developed and ultimately, project what's in situ for the longer-term library system. 

O’Connor (2013) mentioned that leadership is always important but it is essential 

times of rapid and even fundamental to change. They are the people who will helpthe 

library achieve its purpose; but they can also be the force resisting change withpotentially 

fragmentation of clear directions. So, it is important to engage our staff inwhy change is 

important, to embed the staff in the process of change, to openly andtransparently infuse 

the process with their own ideas. Staff is invariably responsiveto this kind of inclusion. The 

library organisation for the longer term requires not only professional librarianexpertise 



P a g e  | 76 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

but professional expertise from other disciplines. These disciplines include,database 

managers, web designers, graphic artists and marketing professionals. 

Farooq et al. (2016)in their research found that there is a significant gap between 

academiclibrarian’sexpectations of their current professional and personal competencies 

compared to required skills where there are not satisfied with their present level of 

skills.The competencies include managing information resources, personal competencies, 

managing information organizations, applying tools and technologies and managing 

information services in their routine as an academic librarian. Withal, Pakistan’s academic 

librarians are aware of the need to transform in line with digital technology and take the 

opportunity to improve their potential and credibility as well it’s useful for the universities 

management in planning the requirement, management and training of their librarians on 

the basis of required skills. 

Previous study of Miller et al. (2020) have identified that reflective practice is a 

technique promoted as a strategy to enhance professional performance and to develop 

expertise. Intentional reflection on work situations can lead to improved understanding of 

a specific situation, identify strategies for similar situations in the future, and uncover 

assumptions that hinder service to patrons. They also introduce the use of intentional 

reflection at work: what it is, how it helps, and how it can be applied in librarianship. The 

reflective practice comes with variety of formats that can be used with a model, 

combination of models, or no model depending on organization requirement.    

Library Science professionals ultimately have to upgrade the skill and knowledge 

in order to deal with technical change user demands. In order to achieve this, the existing 

curriculum of library science needs to be modified with the introduction of new subjects 

such as business and data analytics, psychology and entrepreneurship, aside from domain 

knowledge and soft skills. There is also a need for an industry strategic partner to 

collaborate in hands-on research and learning. 

There is no denying that academic libraries have undergone many changes due to 

the increasing use of digital information as well as changes in user demands. To extent, 

most of users relying on Google, Google Scholar and other search engines on the Internet 

when they search for information rather than refer to library resources or reference 

librarians and this number increasingly decreased.  This situation drives Bandyopadhyay 

and Boyd-Byrnes (2016) investigates the continuing need for mediated reference services 

in the technology-driven environment in academic libraries. Mediated reference services 

are required to succeed in bent remotely located users, distance learners and library-shy 

population where academic libraries are providing e-mail reference service and VRSs using 

chat, IMS, texting, video conferencing software and social networking sites to get 

connected with the users. 

 

Digital Library 

Empowerment of digital libraries is also important in order to sustain the library existence. 

In line with the government's aim to make the country a hub for world education, libraries 

need to transform library services through increased efficiency and effectiveness of 

integrated services to the people (Malaysia Education Blueprint 2015-2025). Focus on 

improving digital implementation, offering more innovative services and expanding 

services that are readily available to the public. 



P a g e  | 77 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

For example, PNM Strategic Planning 2019-2023 also highlighted that strengthen 

of digital library as one of their core strategic planning. PNM's intention is to transform 

library services through increasing the efficiency and effectiveness of integrated services 

to the people. Therefore, the focus is on strengthening the implementation of digital 

libraries, providing more innovative services and expanding services that are easily 

accessible to the people.This strategy can be accomplished by enhancing the national 

information hub, promoting the country's digital content and boosting the National 

Depository System (SDK) as the National Clearing House. 

Ilahi, R. et al. (2019) in their paper found that the implementation of the Digital 

Library is very helpful education: to get information quickly and dynamically, students can 

learn and create a digital library, assist in the process of learned teaching, and the university 

can help in getting catalogues, references and information about research. Apart from that, 

the implementation of the Digital Library vastly benefits the public in access information 

more quickly, to retain the cultural and historical relics that can be referred and used in the 

future while the company can create a library and provides information on its products. 

Generally, in the virtual space, libraries mostly provide e-books, audiobooks, 

podcasts, online courses and databases, as well as online community space through social 

media platforms. The New York Public Library has now revealed that it would supply 

digital video rentals, following the Boston, Los Angeles, and San Francisco libraries. 

Yalman and Kutluca (2012) stated that providing sources of information is more 

important than libraries physical. However, considering the increasing capacities of 

universities, the difficulties that libraries face with are rising day by day. This situation is 

a sign that universities needs to consider by adopting the concept of e-library, electronic 

librarianship while restricting the resources and services provided by universities via their 

libraries. Meaning that, there are hopes for libraries to stay relevant in the future by 

improving and enhancing the library resources and services. E-library is one of solution 

that can help the library maintain its existence and to make it successful, support and 

cooperation from top management are needed. The library must determine of e-library 

interface features, differences, ease of use, comprehensibility for users and therefore the 

advantages and drawbacks of the system within the processes of e-library designing. 

Hopefully, with the implementation of e-library, it will able to improve the quality of 

education and increase the use of e-library among the students. 

According to Mikkelsen and McMunn-letangco (2015), the digital library must 

work collaboratively with faculty staff and pupils to support scholarly publishing and open 

access repositories for their outcomes. Furthermore, future libraries shall encrypt anti-

plagiarism software to monitor the academic research of their students to avoid any 

plagiarism or replication of research work. The digital library must be configured with 

mobile websites where the library audience could reach the online public access catalogue 

via device-optimized websites (such as instant messenger to library members and blogs).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



P a g e  | 78 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Collaboration 

Library itself, have a potential to entrust its roles and visibility within the community. 

However, to make it real the library should actively engage with another stakeholder and 

the user. For example, Cornell University Library aggressively collaborates with faculty, 

publishers, artistic designers, students, staff, companies, and others in creating these digital 

projects. In addition, Cornell University Library also develops digital projects to enhance 

its resources and services and hires several people to organize and serve the digital 

collection.One of the digital projects that the library employs people is the Kinematic 

Models for Design Digital Library (K-MODDL). K-MODDL is a platform for leaning and 

teaching the principles of kinematics. This model specifically designed includes moving 

mechanical models. In addition, this project is supported by the National Science 

Foundation, Cornell University Library and listed in the National Science Digital Library 

(Cornell University Library, 2020). 

Another project that library can collaborate is partnered with Google Inc. namely 

the Library Project. The Library Project allows users to flick through many books 

published in several different languages on Google, including books that are rare, out of 

print, or usually unavailable outside of the library system. For example, University of 

California Library carried a project called Mass Digitization of UC Library Collections in 

collaboration with Library Project founded by Google Inc. Since 2005, UC libraries have 

digitized numerous of books through participation in mass digitization projects with 

Google and Internet Archive. As of early 2020, nine of ten UC campuses and both Regional 

Library Facilities have participated in these system-wide mass digitization efforts 

(University of California Library, 2020). 

 

Digital Marketing and Communication 
Effective marketing in promoting library resources, services and facilities need to be considered as 

the physical libraries are starting to fade and high competition between e-libraries. Library 

professionals must have some marketing skills to help to tell people about your library. Marketing 

will also help to improve the Library’s performance, achieve strategic priorities and deliver against 

targets. 

Research shows relationship marketing offers specific benefits to libraries and might be 

applied to particular effect in marketing digital library services. Relationship marketing is broadly 

about fostering good relationships between staff and existing customers and maintaining those 

relationships will retain customer loyalty. (Henderson, 2005). However, good in customer service 

is at the core of profession meanwhile relationship marketing is an option when considering 

marketing digital services, thus use technology to reach and communicate more easily with 

customers.  

The librarian needs to decide what exactly type of digital service is going to promote and 

which target user. For example, Library of Congress establishesAmerican Memory and markets it 

to focus target users such as congress, academicians, researchers, teachers, students and public. 

American Memory is a gateway to rich primary source concerning to the history and culture of the 

United States. The site offers over 7 million digital items from over 100 historical collections. 

 

Managing Digital Resources 

Although research data management activities are plentiful but inadequacy of research 

data-management policies, lack of incentive, lack of skills and unavailability of data 

infrastructurewill become constraints to manage all the data. This situation shows that 

library has a potential to provide a holistic data research management system for collecting 



P a g e  | 79 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

data. This can be achieved by sending librarian for a structured training such as data 

analysis, IT and software technologyin order to improve and enhance their skill to cater the 

opportunity. 

In the digital era, library professionals must be able to manage digital resources, 

such as digital copies of journals, ebook, audio book, rare, special and fragile materials. 

Librarians must learn how to disseminate, filter and organize digital information according 

to their relevance, value and formats.  Before deciding to initiate such a digitization project, 

need to considered following issues such as the selection criteria for digitization of rare 

and fragile materials, appropriate digitization methods, conservation issues which must be 

addressed before digitization can take place and community-accepted ‘good practice’ for 

the digitization (Hughes, 2004). 

Digitization and managing rare and fragile materials are challenges and expensive 

as we need to handling the materials in structured way without harming it. Primary 

resources materials in museums, archives and libraries consist of variety of rare and fragile 

format, many of which will present special challenges for digitization. Manuscripts of all 

periods and languages are represented and a variety of formats, including paper, parchment, 

birch bark, papyrus, lead tablets, wood, stone, aging newspapers or palm-leaf manuscript, 

etc are too fragile to be consulted (Hazen et al., 1998; Hughes, 2004). Digitization 

equipment and practices will have to be customized to deal with a range of specialized 

formats and unique materials that may also need special attention or conservation treatment 

(Hughes, 2004). 

 

Knowledge of Research 

Chawinga and Zinn (2020) in their study mentioned that researchers are regularly engaged 

in research operations, producing vast volume of research results. While researchers are 

eager to share their results, only a few follows through. They also described that data 

preservation is low since the university uses high-risk data storage such as personal 

computers, flash discs, emails and external hard drives. Researchers and librarians were 

lacking core research data-management capabilities due to lack of structured and 

information training opportunities.  

Savedge (2017) described that the modern library is not made obsolete in a digital 

era but it becomes a new point of tune. The author added that Americans need access to 

free content from the internet as well as they do from books, and the library is there to 

satisfy the need and help teach us how to get it. Maybe that's why libraries are the only 

thing millennial doesn’twipe out. 

Chawinga and Zinn (2020) said that many research stakeholders have joined force 

to establish framework for preserving it, given that research data progressively hailed as 

crucial raw material for current and future science discoveries. Yet, despite producing rich 

research data, Africa is lagging behind in the management of research data, potentially 

losing much of this valuable data. Hence, this study was performed at a Malawian public 

university to examine research data management activities in order to propose effective 

data management strategies. 

National Library of Malaysia (PNM) also designed a strategic plan to empower the 

library research activity and development in order to support the process of new knowledge 

creation for academic and commercial use. This can be achieved by enhancing the study 

of librarianship, expanding national and international collaboration, strengthen the 



P a g e  | 80 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

transformation analysis and preparing for the new knowledge creation and empowerment 

of library infrastructure development in Malaysia (Pelan Strategik PNM 2019-2023) 

 

Creating and Managing Space 

Providing conducive and comfortable yet interactive spaces is also important if want to 

stay relevant. The spaces not only for keeping the books but also provide area for 

discussions, reading corner plus area to serve therapy for elders and meditation for all 

including children interest (Mishra, 2019). 

Online teaching and learning will take place in near future where variety of media 

platforms such as Google classroom, Zoom, Webex, Google Meet are mostly 

consideredmediumsto perform the teaching and learning processes. To extent, libraries are 

perfectly positioned to assist faculty in the development of online courses. Library 

instructional technology game is strong, with comprehensive knowledge of tutorial and 

instructional video production, course management systems, OER and the like (Cox, 2020). 

 

Conclusions 

According to Mishra (2019), libraries have been known as a place for preserving the books, 

information provider and reading space for the users. Information overload rapidly 

changing the way of people search for information, but then still we are not sure whether 

the information that we search for is authentic or not and helps from the librarians are 

needed. This situation shows that libraries and librarians’ role is still there even though 

users can search and access the information in digital form easily. Apart from that, libraries 

are encouraged to invest to provide more resources, services and facilities that meet the 

users’ need in line with industrial revolution (IR) technology development. 

The librarians must be equipped with advanced computer skills by sending them to 

professional trainings. For instance, providing job training, participate in workshops, 

seminars and conferences are a must to be considered. The academic libraries may take 

advantages on emerging technologies by endowing themselves with high-level knowledge, 

analysis skills and digital literacy. Librarians need skills to analyze these subscription 

models to ensure the maximum usage of the resources, be able to truly comprehend the 

database and completely understand licensing models. This is to ensure that the future 

librarians are abreast with ample knowledge of advancing tech to fulfil the new user needs 

(Mwaniki,2017). 

Mwaniki, P. (2017) said that to cater to technological advances, librarians ought to 

take a critical look at the conventional library services and what they are encompassed, 

then analyze the digital library and the modifications or enhancements that have been 

developed and ultimately project what is in place for the future library system. These had 

given rise to new roles for librarians in academic libraries including coordinating and 

promoting access to electronic information resources and assisting further interactive 

customer services as conducting intensive literacy skills to their users in particular on 

access and retrieval of e-resources.  

As educators, they may broaden their expert knowledge on educating their clients 

using an online platform, access e-journals and navigate them by web-based instructions 

and course materials. Digital libraries should strive to meet the needs of users per 

technological developments by facilitating users’ places that spur participatory learning 



P a g e  | 81 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

and enhance the efficacy of the information from a plethora of sources, to connect and 

acquire knowledge with each other. 

Todorinova (2018) in her research found that profession interest within 

undergraduate and first year librarian in United States is limited about what the 

undergraduate librarian does, how the work is structured on a daily, and the way its goals 

are negotiated and accessed. To extent, undergraduate librarians also facing a number of 

issues, as well as navigating vaguely defined roles, building their professional skills, and 

promoting their role within the library and to the university. Therefore, result also reveals 

some of the reasons why undergraduate and first year librarians were attracted to the career. 

They enjoy collaborating with undergraduates, interesting position/provides variety, the 

position's knowledge literacy emphasis, empathizes with experience at the undergraduate 

level, position encourages outlet for creativity and prior interest or background of the 

philosophy of education and teaching. 

There are number of difficulties and challenges that libraries and future librarians 

encountered involving budgetary resources, time and emotions overwhelmed by the 

number of tasks involved in education and outreach of undergraduates which is often 

required without the support of a department or a team. The respondents articulated a desire 

for further cooperation at the library with their colleagues and a lack of faculty support was 

perceived. A few respondents claimed that they felt stifled in a creative way while often 

portrayed their role as having limited advancement potential. Somehow, undergraduate 

librarians have the daunting task of navigating the priorities and obligations of their role 

because they are not properly and clearly formulated (Todorinova (2018). 

In a nutshell, further studies are needed to investigate the opportunities and 

possibility for professional librarians and library to enhance their roles facing new era IR 

4.0. 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

We are really grateful because we managed to complete our paper within the time given 

by the organizer. This paper cannot be completed without the effort and co-operation from 

our head of department, Norhayati binti Ismail and our colleagues. Last but not least, we 

would like to express our gratitude to our parents and friends for the support and 

understanding in finishing the paper. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  



P a g e  | 82 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

REFERENCES 

Journal 

 

1 Bandyopadhyay, A. and Boyd-Byrnes, M. K.,2016. Is the need for mediated reference 

service in academic libraries fading away in the digital environment? Reference Services 

Review. 44 (4): pp. 596-625.https://doi.org/10.1108/RSR-02-2016-0012 

 

2 Bell, S. J. and John, S.,2004. The blended librarian: a blueprint for redefining the 

teaching and learning role of academic librarians. College & Research Libraries News. 

65 (7): pp. 372-375 

3 Chawinga, W. and Zinn, S.,2020. Research data management at a public university in 

Malawi: the role of “three hands”. Library Management. May 2020. 

https://doi.org/10.1108/LM-03-2020-0042 

 

4 Cherinet, Y. ,2018. Blended skills and future roles of librarians. Library Management. 

39 (1/2): pp. 93-105. https://doi.org/10.1108/LM-02-2017-0015 

 

5 Farooq M.U et al.,2016. Current and required competencies of university librarians in 

Pakistan. Library Management. 37 (8/9): pp. 410-425. https://doi.org/10.1108/LM-03-

2016-0017 

 

6 Henderson, K.,2005. Marketing strategies for digital library services: digital directions. 

Library Review. 54 (6): pp. 342-345. https://doi.org/10.1108/00242530510605467 

 

7 Hussain, A.,2020. Industrial revolution 4.0: implication to libraries and librarians. 

Library Hi Tech News. 37 (1): pp. 1-5. https://doi.org/10.1108/LHTN-05-2019-0033 

 

8 Ilahi, R. et al.,2019. Digital library as learning resources. Journal of Physics: 

Conference Series. 1402(2019). https://doi.org/10.1088/1742-6596/1402/7/077044 

 

9 Miller, Jolene M. et al.,2020. Elevation through reflection: closing the circle to improve 

librarianship. Journal of Medical Library Association. 108 (3). 

https://jmla.pitt.edu/ojs/jmla/article/view/938/1118 

 

10 Mwaniki, P.,2017. Envisioning the future role of librarians: skills, services and 

information resources. Library Management. 39(1/2): pp2-11 

 

11 O’Connor, Steve.,2013. Leadership for future libraries. Library Management. 35 (1/2): 

pp. 78-87. https://doi.org/10.1108/LM-06-2013-0047 

 

12 Todorinova, L.,2018. A mixed-method study of undergraduate and first year librarian 

positions in academic libraries in the United States. The Journal of Academic 

Librarianship. 44 (2018): 207-215 

 

13 Vaidya, S. et al.,2018. Industry 4.0 – a glimpse.  Procedia Manufacturing. 20: pp. 233-

238 

 

https://doi.org/10.1108/RSR-02-2016-0012
https://doi.org/10.1108/LM-03-2020-0042
https://doi.org/10.1108/LM-02-2017-0015
https://doi.org/10.1108/LM-03-2016-0017
https://doi.org/10.1108/LM-03-2016-0017
https://doi.org/10.1108/00242530510605467
https://doi.org/10.1108/LHTN-05-2019-0033
https://doi.org/10.1088/1742-6596/1402/7/077044
https://jmla.pitt.edu/ojs/jmla/article/view/938/1118
https://doi.org/10.1108/LM-06-2013-0047


P a g e  | 83 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

14 Yalman, M and Kutluca, T.,2012. Future of e-libraries in universities. Procedia-Social 

and Behavioral Sciences. 47(2012): 2225-2228 

 

 

Book 

 

15 Baker, B and Evans, W.,2013. A handbook of digital library economics: operations, 

collections and services. Oxford: Chandos Publishing. 

 

16 Hughes, I.,2004. Digitizing collections: strategic issues for the information manager. 

London: Facet Publishing. 

 

17 Mikkelsen, S. and McMunn-letangco, E.,2015. “Think like a researcher: integrating the 

research process into the introductory composition curriculum”, in Ragains, P. and 

Sandra, W.M. (Eds), The New Information Instruction: Best Practices, Rowman & 

Littlefield, London, pp. 1-12. 

 

18 Singh, P. K. eds.,2012. Libraries in digital environment. London: Koros Press Limited. 

 

 
Proceeding of Conferences, Symposium 

 

19 Nagarkar, S. and Murari, D.,2010. Embedded Librarian: a new role for library and 

information professionals.  Proceedings of the National Conference- on Empowering 

library professionals in managing the digital resources and providing extension 

activities held at the St Agnes College, Mangalore, Jan 18-19, 2010. pp 375-381.  

 

20 Poll, R.,2005. Measuring the impact of new library services. World Library and 

Information Congress: 71st IFLA General Conference and Council, Oslo, 14-18 August. 

 
Website 

 

21 Cornell University Library., October 2020. Books & Bytes: Librarians as Information 

Managers: Digital 

Projects.https://guides.library.cornell.edu/c.php?g=30898&p=198573 

 

22 Cox, C.,June 2020. Changed, changed utterly. Insider Higher Ed. 

https://www.insidehighered.com/views/2020/06/05/academic-libraries-will-change-

significant-ways-result-pandemic-opinion 

 

23 Digital Library Federation., February 2020, February. A working definition of Digital 

Library. https://old.diglib.org/about/dldefinition.htm 

 

24Google.com.,October 2020. The Library Project. 

https://support.google.com/websearch/answer/9690276?hl=en 

 

https://guides.library.cornell.edu/c.php?g=30898&p=198573
https://www.insidehighered.com/views/2020/06/05/academic-libraries-will-change-significant-ways-result-pandemic-opinion
https://www.insidehighered.com/views/2020/06/05/academic-libraries-will-change-significant-ways-result-pandemic-opinion
https://old.diglib.org/about/dldefinition.htm
https://support.google.com/websearch/answer/9690276?hl=en


P a g e  | 84 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

25Hazen, D. et al.,1998. Selecting research collections for digitization. Council on Library 

and Information Resources.https://www.clir.org/pubs/reports/hazen/pub74/ 

 

26Library of Congress.. October 2020. Digital Collection: American Memory. 

https://www.loc.gov/collections/ 

 

27National Library of Malaysia, October 2020. PNM Strategik Plan 2019-2023. 

https://www.pnm.gov.my/index.php/pages/view/150 

 

28Ministry of Education Malaysia., January 2016. Executive Summary: Malaysia 

Education Blueprint 2015-2025 (Higher Education).https://www.mohe.gov.my/muat-

turun/awam/penerbitan/pppm-2015-2025-pt/5-malaysia-education-blueprint-2015-

2025-higher-education 

 

29Merriam-Webster., October 2020. Librarian. In Merriam-Webster.com dictionary. 

https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/librarian 

 

30Mishra, S., January 2019. New Trends: Are libraries still relevant in a digitised world. 

https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/home/education/news/new-trends-are-libraries-

still-relevant-in-a-digitised-world/articleshow/67537397.cms 

 

31 Savedge, Jenn., August 2017. Are Libraries Still Relevant? Of course, They Are. 

https://www.treehugger.com/are-libraries-still-relevant-yes-yes-they-are-4868502 

 

32 University of California Library., February 2020. Publishing, Archives and 

Digitization: Mass Digitization. https://cdlib.org/services/pad/massdig/ 

 

 

  

https://www.clir.org/pubs/reports/hazen/pub74/
https://www.loc.gov/collections/
https://www.pnm.gov.my/index.php/pages/view/150
https://www.mohe.gov.my/muat-turun/awam/penerbitan/pppm-2015-2025-pt/5-malaysia-education-blueprint-2015-2025-higher-education
https://www.mohe.gov.my/muat-turun/awam/penerbitan/pppm-2015-2025-pt/5-malaysia-education-blueprint-2015-2025-higher-education
https://www.mohe.gov.my/muat-turun/awam/penerbitan/pppm-2015-2025-pt/5-malaysia-education-blueprint-2015-2025-higher-education
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/librarian
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/home/education/news/new-trends-are-libraries-still-relevant-in-a-digitised-world/articleshow/67537397.cms
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/home/education/news/new-trends-are-libraries-still-relevant-in-a-digitised-world/articleshow/67537397.cms
https://www.treehugger.com/are-libraries-still-relevant-yes-yes-they-are-4868502
https://cdlib.org/services/pad/massdig/


P a g e  | 105 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

 

 

 
Patron 

 

: Ts. Noor Hidayat Bin Adnan 

Chief Librarian  

 

Advisor 

 

: Mr. Jamalludin Bin Sulaiman 

Senior Deputy Chief Librarian 

 

Chairperson 

 

: Mr. Norhazlan Bin Nordin 

Deputy Chief Librarian 

 

Vice Chairperson 

 

: Mr. Mohd Alfarabie Bin Mohd Nasir  

Senior Librarian  

 

Secretary 

 

: Miss Nordiana Binti Tukijo 

Senior Librarian 

 

Treasurer 

 

: Mrs. Hanani Binti Rojikin 

Senior Librarian  

   

 

Protocol Committee : Mrs. Hani Liza Binti Norfin (Head)  

Senior Deputy Chief Librarian 

 

Mrs. Norazlin Binti Mohd. Yusof  

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Azniza Binti Hj. Mohamad Nor  

Archive Officer 

 

Mrs. Seri Ida Idayu Binti Sarffuddin 

Assistant Librarian 

 

Mrs. Nur Lian Binti Abd Halid  

Assistant Librarian 

 

Mrs. Zuraidah Binti Md Hassan 

Assistant Librarian 

 

 



P a g e  | 106 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Invitation Committee  

 

  : 

 

Mrs. Aznur Umiza Binti Abu Kasim @ Abu 

Kassim (Head) 

Deputy Chief Librarian 

 
Mrs. Nor Azwani Binti Mohamad 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mrs. Adlina Binti Abdullah 

Senior Librarian  

 
Mr. Ahmad Nazri Bin Jaafar  

Senior Librarian  

 
Mr. Abdul Razak Bin Abdul Rahman 

Senior Librarian  

 
Mrs. Rizana Binti Mohd Radwan 

Senior Librarian  

 
Mrs. Noredayu Binti Rosli 

Senior Librarian  

 
Mrs. Murni Binti Othman 

Assistant Librarian 

 

 

Paperwork and Documentation 

Committee 

 

  : Dr. Hjh. Zalifah Binti Awang Zakaria (Head) 

Deputy Chief Librarian  

 

Miss Syaakirah Binti Abd Khalid 

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Masnida Hanim Binti Che Mahmood 

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Asmah Binti Sabtu 

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Nor Hafizah Binti Md Hanafiah 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mr. Md Haizar Bin Jamain 

Senior Conservation Assistant 

 

 



P a g e  | 107 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Event Management Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

: Mr. Ahmad Amiri Bin Mohamad (Head) 

Deputy Chief Librarian  

 

Mr. Bahroni Bin Moojee 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mrs. Jaz Norfazuna Binti Jaafar 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mrs. Siti Rohayu Binti Mohamad Yusof 

Senior Librarian 

 

ICT and Technical Committee  

 

: Mr. Mohd Izwan Bin Salim (Head) 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mr. Abdul Rahman Bin Kamarun  

Information Technology Assistant Officer 

 

Mr. Mohd Faizal Bin Sawardi Lukman 

Information Technology Assistant Officer 

 

 

Publicity and Promotion 

Committee  

 

: Mr. Mohd Alfarabie Bin Mohd Nasir (Head) 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mr. Haji Ahmad Faizar Bin Jaafar  

Senior Librarian 

 

Mr. Mohd Syazwan Bin Hamzah 

Assistant Librarian 

 

Mr. Mohd Azrry Bin Zakaria 

Assistant Librarian 



P a g e  | 108 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Publication Committee  

 

: Mr. Mohd Ismail Abidin (Head) 

Deputy Chief Librarian  

 

Miss Nor Sabariah Binti Mansor 

Librarian 

 

Mrs. Eza Eliana Binti Abdul Wahid 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mrs. Noor Azureen Binti Abd. Aziz 

Publishing Assistant 

 

Miss Wan Noor Sazidah Binti Wan Fauzi 

Assistant Librarian  

 

Mr. Muhammad Asyraf Bin Mohd Hata 

Archive Assistant 

 

Miss Nurul Nadiah Binti Harun 

Assistant Librarian  

 

Logistic and Transportation 

Committee  

 

: Mr. Muhammad Zaidie Bin Bardan (Head) 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mr. Mohamad 'Ammar Arsyad Bin Zainal 

Abidin 

Executive Officer 

 

Mr. Muhammad Firdaus Bin Mat Zainal 

Driver  

 

Accommodation and Food 

Committee  

 

: Mr. Ahamad Zuber Bin Mohamed (Head) 

Senior Deputy Chief Librarian  

 

Mr. Mohd Hazrul Mohd Hussin 

Senior Librarian 

 

  



P a g e  | 109 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Gift and Souvenirs Committee  : Mrs. Siti Salwa Binti A. Rahman (Head) 

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Wan Izzatul Fahrah Binti Wan Ishak 

Senior Information Technology Officer  

 

Mrs. Juliana Binti Hamdan  

Assistant Librarian  

 

Miss Noorbaizura Binti Mazlan 

Assistant Librarian  

 

Sponsorship Committee  

 

: Mrs. Azura Binti Mohamad Hashim (Head) 

Deputy Chief Librarian  

 

Mrs. Noor Hayati Abu Kassim 

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Siti Aishah Binti Sadan 

        Senior Librarian 

   

Mrs. Anis Fadilah Binti Zulkifli  

Assistant Librarian  

 

Mrs. Zayani Binti Zakaria 

Assistant Librarian  

 

Mr. Mohd Khairul Idzwan Bin Mohd Saad 

        Senior Assistant Librarian 

 

Mrs. Rozita Binti Sharudin 
Assistant Librarian  

 

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



P a g e  | 110 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Author Index 

 
 

Alina Hussin@Hussein   20 

Alwi Mohd Yunus   48 

Amirul Firdaus Zilah   59  

Atin Istiarni   1 

Bakiah Shaharuddin   102 

Hafiz M Zin   103 

Hasniza Amno   102, 103 

Irni Izwah Abu Bakar   85 

Isva Affannura Khairi   41 

Lizawati Muhammadan   103 

Mawar Noor Binti Abdullah   27, 97, 99 

Mohamed Hafiz Mansor   102 

Mohd Faizal Hamzah   59   

Mohd Ikhwan Ismail   59 

Mohd Nasir Ismail   13 

Muhamad Amin Azmi   102 

Muhammad Arifin   41 

Muslim Ismail@Ahmad   13, 20 

MZ Eko Handoyo   1 

Noor Hasanah Binti Mohd Hanafi   97 

Noor Rahmawati Alias   20 

Nor Azan Ibrahim et. Al   98 

Norazleen Binti Mohamad Noor     101 

Norzilamazni Saniman   100 

Nurfarawahidah Badruesham   104 

Nur Afeqah Abdullah   73 

Nur Azleen Binti Hasan   97 

Nur Hanida Abd Rahim   103 

Nur Syafiqah Hassan   73 

Nurul Diana Jasni   59 

Nurul Huda Abd Jais   103 

Roslina Othman   13 

Rugayah Ali   103 

Shahidatul Akhmam Rambeli   48 

Siti Rozana Binti Mat Sanat   99 

Syamsul Hendra Bin Mahmud   99 

Waheeda Mat Nashir   103 

Zubaydah Binti Zamri   101 

Zuhanariah Mohd Nordin   100 

Zulkifli Zainol   103 

  

  



P a g e  | 111 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

 




